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Honorable Mark H. Curl


Chairman, Wilcox County Commission


Post Office Box 488


Camden, Alabama  36726





Omnibus Pay Raise Bill - Tax Assessors - Tax Collectors - Expense Allowance - Salaries





The intent of the Legislature, as expressed in section 11-2A-2(3) of the Code of Alabama, was to increase the base salary of the tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, and license commissioner by a maximum of $10,000 through either the implementation of only section 11-2A-2(3)(a) or by implementation of section 11-2A-2(3)(a) and any local legislation as described in section 11-2A-2(3)(b).





Because there was a right to the additional compensation and/or there was an expectation of payment on the part of local officials at the time their terms commenced, the county commission may now retroactively increase the compensation of the local officials who should have received such an increase at the commencement of the term for which the officials were elected.





Dear Mr. Curl:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Wilcox County Commission.








QUESTION ONE 





	Was it the intent of section 11-2A-2, the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, to increase the base pay of the tax collector and tax assessor by $10,000 at their next term of office, through the expense allowance under the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill and through “any increase in base salary or expense allowance for these officials contained in any act passed in the 1999 2nd Special Session or any other act passed in the 2000 Regular Session (Act 2000-105) of the Legislature” without any further legislative action?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You have asked about the proper application and the legislative intent regarding the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which is codified at section 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  More particularly, you have asked about the legislative intent with regard to section 11-2A-2(3).  This statute states as follows:





(3) TAX ASSESSORS, TAX COLLEC�TORS, REVENUE COMMISSIONERS, LICENSE COMMISSIONERS, AND ELECTED ASSIS�TANT TAX COLLECTORS OR ASSESSORS.





a. On and after June 1, 2000, each county commission is authorized to provide an expense allowance to the tax assessor, tax collector, reve�nue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax assessor, and elected assistant tax collector in amounts not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum. The expense allow�ance may be phased in over a two-year period as determined by the county commission. At the beginning of the official's next term of office following the provision of the expense allowance authorized herein, the expense allowance shall be included in the base salary of the official and the expense allowance thereupon voided. Deductions from the expense allowances pro�vided under this chapter shall be made for supernumerary programs, the State Employees' Retirement System, or other retirement pro�grams as provided by law, the same as if the expense allowances were salary. Notwithstand�ing the above, in Category 3, an expense allowance for any official covered by this sub�division shall be provided in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum effective October 1, 2001, if compensation for the office has not been increased by other general or local law during the period from October 1, 1996, to October 1, 2001.





b. Any increase in base salary or expense allowance for a tax assessor, tax collector, reve�nue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax assessor, or elected assistant tax collector contained in any act passed in the 1999 2nd Special Session of the Legislature or any other act passed in the 2000 Regular Session shall be credited against any expense allowance provided under this subdivision, so that the total increase in compensation for a tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, license com�missioner, elected assistant tax assessor, and elected assistant tax collector does not exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000).





Ala. Code § 11-2A-2(3) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	It is well settled that when the courts are required to construe a statute, they first seek to ascertain the intent of the legislature.  BPH, Inc. v. Cochrane, 628 So. 2d 911 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993).  Legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser v. Anheuser-Busch, 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992).  In analyzing the language used, courts must look to the “natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly under�stood meaning” of words used in the statute.  Daniels v. Bowers, 518 So. 2d 736, 738 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987). 





	From the language used in section 11-2A-2(3), it was the intent of the Legislature to increase the base salary of the tax assessor, tax collec�tor, revenue commissioner, and license commissioner by no more than $ 10,000.  The Legislature initiated this process by way of an expense allowance, which was to remain in effect until the beginning of a new term, because of the provisions of Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama.  This amendment states that the salary, fees or other compensa�tion of any officer of the state or the county, who is elected for a fixed term, shall not be increased or decreased by any means during the term for which that official is elected. See Ala. Const. amend. 92.  The intent of the Legislature is further evidenced by the fact that deductions are to be made from the expense allowance for a supernumerary fund or a retire�ment fund because the expense allowance is to be phased in to the salary base of these officials. 








CONCLUSION





	The intent of the Legislature, as expressed in section 11-2A-2(3) of the Code, was to increase the base salary of the tax assessor, tax collec�tor, revenue commissioner, and license commissioner by a maximum of $10,000 through either the implementation of only section 11-2A-2(3)(a) or by implementation of section 11-2A-2(3)(a) and any local legislation as described in section 11-2A-2(3)(b). 








QUESTION TWO





	Does the Wilcox County Commission have the authority, under Alabama law, to increase the base salary of the tax assessor and tax collector during their current terms of office?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request you state as follows:





	Local Act 2000-105 provided a $7500 expense allowance for the Wilcox County Tax Collector and Tax Assessor with no provision converting the expense to salary upon a new term of office.  Section 11-2A-2(3)(a), originally Act 2000-108 known as the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, authorized the county commission to provide an expense allowance to these two officials not to exceed $10,000 per annum and that said expense allowance shall be included in the base salary of the official at the beginning of their next terms of office.  Section 11-2A-2(3)(b) states that any increase in base salary or expense allowance passed in the 1999 or 2000 Session shall be credited against the allowance provided under the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill.  Because local Act 2000-105 had already provided a $7500 expense to each taxing official, the county commission was only authorized to grant them a $2500 expense under the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which it did.  At the beginning of their new terms, only $2500 converted to their base salary, and the $7500 continues to be paid as an expense.





	As stated under Question 1, the intent of the Legislature, as expressed in section 11-2A-2(3) of the Code, was to increase the base sal�ary of the tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, and license commissioner by a maximum of $10,000. This increase could be accom�plished solely by the implementation of section 11-2A-2(3)(a) or through the implementation of that section and an increase through local legisla�tion as described in section 11-2A-2(3)(b).  If the base salary was increased by local legislation, such an increase was not intended to be in addition to the $10,000 provided by the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill.  Accordingly, the total salary increase from both provisions could not exceed $10,000.





	This Office has opined numerous times that section 68 of the Ala�bama Constitution “prohibits a county or municipality or an instrumental�ity of a county or municipality from granting extra compensation to its employees after services have been rendered.” See Opinion to Robert H. Harris, Attorney, Morgan County Board of Education, dated March 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-108; Opinion to Mr. Kenneth Young, Manager, Wall Street Water Authority, dated September 24, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00292.  This Office has concluded on occasions in the past, however, that section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama is not violated if the compensation was an expectation or matter of contract during employment or where the right to compensation arose at the time services were rendered.  See Opinion to Jonathan H. Armstrong, Chairman, Baldwin County Commission, dated December 23, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-047; Opinion to Honorable Charles H. Younger, Huntsville City Attorney, dated September 30, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00024.  





	In the present situation, the base salary of the tax collector and tax assessor should have been increased by $10,000 at the beginning of these officials’ new term of office.  The county commission is able to take steps to increase the salaries of these officials during their current terms because the officials’ right to the additional compensation arose at the commencement of the new term.








CONCLUSION





	Because there was a right to the additional compensation and/or there was an expectation of payment on the part of local officials at the time their terms commenced, the county commission may now retro�actively increase the compensation of the local officials who should have received such an increase at the commencement of the term for which the officials were elected.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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